

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

TRIREME ENERGY HOLDINGS, INC.; and
TRIREME ENERGY DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INNOGY RENEWABLES US LLC;
CASSADAGA WIND LLC; and INNOGY SE,

Defendants.

20-cv-5015 (VEC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS ONE,
TWO, THREE, AND FIVE OF THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. TRIREME ADEQUATELY PLEADS BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	9
A. Tirreme’s Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claim Is Not Duplicative	11
B. Tirreme’s Good Faith and Fair Dealing Claim Is Consistent with the Terms of the Merger Agreement.....	15
II. TRIREME ADEQUATELY ALLEGES A REFORMATION CLAIM	15
III. TRIREME ADEQUATELY PLEADS UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	18
IV. TRIREME ADEQUATELY ALLEGES TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE.....	21
A. Tirreme Adequately Alleges Causation	21
B. Cassadaga Wind’s Purported “Economic Interest” Does Not Give Rise to a Heightened Pleading Requirement.....	23
C. The Agency Defense Does Not Apply to Cassadaga Wind.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Am. Protein Corp. v. AB Volvo</i> , 844 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 18
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bank of China v. Chan</i> , 937 F.2d 780 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Bernhard v. Dutchess Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 80 CIV. 4871, 1982 WL 193 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 1982).....	25
<i>Bice v. Robb</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2214 (PAC), 2010 WL 11586924 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2010)	20
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Is. R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (1987)	19
<i>Cnty. of Orange v. Grier</i> , 30 A.D.3d 556 (2d Dep’t 2006)	17
<i>Cruz v. McAneney</i> , 31 A.D.3d 54 (2d Dep’t 2006)	19
<i>CSI Inv. Partners II, L.P. v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Cummings v. FCA US LLC</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 288 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	20
<i>Dweck Law Firm, L.L.P. v. Mann</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9

<i>E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	20
<i>EUA Cogenex Corp. v. N. Rockland Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	20
<i>Felsen v. Sol Cafe Mfg. Corp.</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 682 (1969).....	23
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Foster v. Churchill</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 744 (1996).....	23
<i>Goldberg v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 242 A.D.2d 175 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	17
<i>Goldman v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</i> , 58 A.D.3d 208 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	20
<i>Gould v. Bd. of Educ. of Sewanhaka Cent. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 446 (1993).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	15
<i>Hildene Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Friedman, Billings, Ramsey Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5832(AJN), 2012 WL 3542196 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2012).....	24
<i>Holland Loader Co. v. FLSmidth A/S</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>Horowitz v. Nat’l Gas & Elec., LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-7742 (JPO), 2018 WL 4572244 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2018).....	24
<i>House of Diamonds v. Borgioni, LLC</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9, 10, 15
<i>Ingle v. Glamore Motor Sales, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 183 (1989).....	25
<i>Integra FX3X Fund, L.P. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , No. 14-CV-8400 (JPO), 2016 WL 1169514 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2016).....	15
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21

<i>Koret, Inc. v. Christian Dior, S.A.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 156 (1st Dep’t 1990)	24
<i>Kronish Lieb Weiner & Hellman LLP v. Tahari, Ltd.</i> , 35 A.D.3d 317 (1st Dep’t 2006)	22
<i>Lane’s Floor Coverings, Inc. v. Ardex, Inc.</i> , No. CV-95-4078, 1996 WL 19182 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 1996)	22
<i>Mahon v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 303 A.D.2d 725 (2d Dep’t 2003)	17
<i>Masefield AG v. Colonial Oil Indus.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2231(PKL), 2006 WL 346178 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2006)	23
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 1504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	15
<i>MTI/The Image Grp. v. Fox Studios E.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 20 (1st Dep’t 1999)	24, 25
<i>Multi-Juice, S.A. v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 4635(RPP), 2003 WL 1961636 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2003)	24
<i>Nat’l Fin. Partners Corp. v. USA Tax & Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 145 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep’t 2016)	21
<i>Newman & Schwartz v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 102 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
No. 17-CV-6146-FPG, 2018 WL 1428250 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2018)	13
<i>Pleiades Publ’g, Inc. v. Springer Sci. + Bus. Media LLC</i> , 117 A.D.3d 636 (1st Dep’t 2014)	10, 11, 14
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. Echostar Commc’ns Corp.</i> , No. 98 CIV 6738 RMB MHD, 2002 WL 44133 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2002)	24
<i>Purgess v. Sharrock</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1102 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	25
<i>Ruiz v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 19 CV 4399 (VB), 2019 WL 7293377 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2019)	11, 12
<i>Sharma v. Skaarup Ship Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 916 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1990)	22

Snitovsky v. Forest Hills Orthopedic Grp., P.C.,
 44 A.D.3d 845 (2d Dep’t 2007) 20

Sobel v. Major Energy Servs., LLC,
 No. 19 Civ. 8290 (PGG) (DCF), 2020 WL 5362357 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2020)..... 12

Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League,
 903 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 9, 10, 11

Strauss Paper Co. v. RSA Exec. Search, Inc.,
 260 A.D.2d 570 (2d Dep’t 1999) 20

Underdog Trucking, LLC v. Verizon Servs. Corp.,
 No. 09 CIV 8918 DLC, 2010 WL 2900048 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010) 12, 13

Union Carbide Corp. v. Montell N.V.,
 944 F. Supp. 1119 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 22

Vista Outdoor Inc. v. Reeves Family Trust,
 234 F. Supp. 3d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 10, 14

Walker v. Walker,
 67 A.D.3d 1373 (4th Dep’t 2009)..... 16

Washington v. Kellwood Co.,
 No. 05 Civ. 10034(DAB), 2009 WL 855652 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2009) 13

Winmar Co. v. Tchrs. Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am.,
 870 F. Supp. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 16, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8
